

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

CASINO CONNECTION INTERNATIONAL, LLC, Appellant,

Electronically Filed
Dec 06 2021 05:13 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

NEVADA LABOR COMMISSIONER, a Nevada Administrative Agency, and
JOHN BUYACHEK, Respondents.

Supreme Court No. 82683

Eighth Judicial District Court
Case No. A-19-805612-J

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GARMAN TURNER GORDON LLP
ERIC R. OLSEN
NVBN 03127
7251 Amigo Street, Suite 210
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
colasen@gtg.legal
Tel: (725) 777-3000
Fax: (725) 777-3112

Counsel for Appellant CASINO CONNECTION INTERNATIONAL, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF REPLY1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT1

 A. The district court glossed over the significance of placing the burden of proof on the Appellant employer.....1

 B. A lack of substantial evidence existed in the record to support the hearing officer award, but the district court disregarded this.....5

 C. The hearing officer disregarded evidence that the rate of any commission must to be reduced by 5% to account for commissions paid to another salesperson required to manage Buyachek’s sale orders.....6

 D. Buyachek is not entitled to any commission at all, because he did not perform those additional tasks required to receive one.....14

III. CONCLUSION18

IV. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statutes

NRS 608.040(1) 1
NRS 633B.135(2)..... 3

Rules

NRAP 28(e)(1)..... 19
NRAP 32(a)(4)..... 19
NRAP 32(a)(5)..... 19
NRAP 32(a)(6)..... 19
NRAP 32(a)(7)..... 19
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C)..... 19

Regulations

NAC 608.040 2
NAC 608.120(1)..... 2, 3, 5, 15

Other Authorities

v. 1 21
